

SC No. 511/2024
FIR No.: 26/2024
State v. Virender
PS : Crime Branch
u/s 29 NDPS Act

03.07.2025

Present: Sh. Alok Saxena, Ld. CPP for State.
Sh. R.S. Shukla, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused
Virender.
IO SI Rohit in person.

This order of mine shall dispose off the application for grant of regular bail to the applicant / accused **Virender**.

Arguments on the bail application heard and the application and IO report and the case file perused.

Considering the contention of applicant/accused that the police official has a fight with the wife of the applicant/accused therefore, the present applicant/accused has been lifted from his house. But, the IO has rebutted the said allegations on the ground that as per CDR details also, applicant/accused Virender has gone alongwith his mother/co-accused Chanderkala for bringing the contraband i.e. heroin from Bareilly, U.P. and he was caught red handed on the spot which is at a distance of more than 26 Kms from his house by the raiding party.

Also, keeping in view the fact that the allegations against the applicant / accused Virender are under Section 29 NDPS Act in a case of recovery of 400 gms of heroin from co-accused Chander Kala. Further, there is a bar u/s 37 of NDPS Act in present case of recovery of commercial quantity. Thus, the

allegations are grave and serious in nature.

Also, keeping in view the fact that the case is at the stage of prosecution evidence and there is every likelihood that applicant/accused Virender would abscond or influence/threaten the witnesses, if at liberty. No fresh ground has been made out for grant of bail to the applicant/accused Virender. So, I do not find any merit in the present application of the applicant / accused Virender. Hence, the present application of the applicant / accused Virender for grant of regular bail is hereby **dismissed**.

Application is disposed off accordingly.

This order of mine shall not effect the merits of the case.

Copy of the order be given dasti to Ld. Counsel for applicant / accused.

Copy of the order be sent to concerned Jail.

(Ekta Gauba Mann)
Special Judge (NDPS-01)
(Central) Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi/03.07.2025