

**FIR no. 26/2024  
State Vs. Chander Kala  
PS Crime Branch**

25.10.2025

**This is an application U/s 483 of BNSS, 2023 seeking grant of interim bail to the applicant/accused Chander Kala.**

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Mr. Pramod Kumar, Ld. Counsel for  
applicant/accused.  
IO is absent.

Reply to interim bail application is already filed.

Copy already supplied.

Fresh medical status report of applicant/accused is received.

Arguments heard.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused submits that the applicant/accused is 80 years old and she has Cataracts in her both eyes and she has to go undergo surgery for her treatment. He further submits that as per the medical status report, the applicant/accused has refused for surgery due to the reason that in the hospital the applicant/accused will have to do all her day to day affairs and she will not have any attendant for her during that period. Therefore, the present application is filed on behalf of applicant/accused to release her on interim bail for a period of one month so that she can undergo required medical treatment.

Per contra, Ld. Addl. PP for the State and IO (by way of reply) have vehemently opposed the bail application stating that on 16.09.2025 the applicant/accused was sent to Ophthalmology Department, Deen Dayal Upadhyay Hospital and she was advised admission for right eye Cataract surgery but she refused. Thereafter, the next day of admission was given as

25.09.2025 and on that day also she refused for surgery and returned back to jail. Thereafter, according to him, the required treatment can be done by keeping the applicant/accused in JC itself, therefore, they request to dismiss the bail application.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

It is Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused that the applicant/accused has Cataract in her both eyes, however, as per report filed by concerned Jail Superintendent alongwith report of concerned Medical Officer, there is Cataract only in the right eye of applicant/accused. Further, she was being regularly shown to the jail doctor as well as in DDU Hospital and on 25.09.2025 she was sent to Ophthalmology Department, Deen Dayal Upadhyay Hospital for admission for right eye Cataract surgery but she refused and returned back to jail and due to negative consent the surgery could not be done. Before that on 16.09.2025 also, the applicant/accused had refused for admission for surgery.

Further as per the facts of the case, applicant/accused was arrested on 04.02.2024 and 400 gram Heroin was recovered from her possession and on that time her age was 68 years. However, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused is claiming that the applicant/accused is 80 years old but no document has been shown to the court to substantiate that fact.

In view of aforesaid, firstly the wrong facts are being argued regarding the age and ailment of applicant/accused and secondly the requisite treatment is being given to the applicant/accused and it is the applicant/accused herself only who is refusing the surgery, therefore, I do not find any merit in the application. Accordingly, interim bail of the applicant/accused **Chander Kala** stands **dismissed**.

Copy of the order be given dasti to the learned counsel for applicant/ accused as well as IO concerned. Another copy be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information.

**(Virender Singh)**  
**Special Judge, NDPS-02,**  
**Central,THC, Delhi/25.10.2025**