

Interim/Regular Bail Application
State Vs. Virender
FIR no. 26/2024
PS Crime Branch
U/s 21/29 NDPS Act

11.02.2026

This is an application U/s 483 BNSS, 2023 seeking grant of interim/regular bail to the applicant/ accused.

Present: Sh. Prashant Chaudhary, Ld. Subst Addl. PP for State.
Wife of applicant/accused in person with Ld. Counsel Mr. Harish Chand.
IO SI Rohit Kumar in person (through VC).

Fresh Reply to interim bail application is filed. Copy supplied.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused submits that the concerned department has made objections and physical appearance of applicant/accused will be required to get EWS certificate.

IO submits that the wife of applicant/accused has already applied for EWS certificate. According to him, the concerned department can only verify after going through the documents of applicant/accused whether he is eligible for EWS certificate or not. According to him, for that purpose the applicant/accused has to appear before the concerned department.

Submissions considered. Record perused.

The IO has stated that the applicant/accused has to appear before the concerned department to get the EWS certificate. He has also submitted to the effect that the concerned department can only verify the eligibility of applicant/accused whether he is eligible for EWS certificate or not after going through his documents.

In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, on humanitarian grounds as the EWS certificate is required for admission of the child of applicant/accused, therefore, the applicant/accused **Virender is admitted to interim bail for period of 10 days** from the date of his release on furnishing personal bond for a sum of Rs. 35,000/- with one surety in the like amount to following conditions :-

- (i) The period of 10 days will be counted from the date of his release;
- (ii) The applicant/ accused will duly surrender in the Jail upon expiry/ completion of said period of 10 days;
- (iii) The applicant/ accused shall not indulge in any criminal activity;
- (iv) The applicant/ accused shall furnish his address of his availability during the interim bail period to the IO/ SHO;
- (v) That the applicant/ accused shall upon his release give her mobile number to the concerned IO/ SHO and shall keep his mobile phone 'switch on' all times.
- (vi) That applicant/ accused shall not intimidate the witnesses during the interim bail period.

The present interim bail application is disposed of accordingly.

Copy of the order be given dasti to the learned counsel for applicant/ accused as well as IO concerned. Another copy be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information. Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to file a report with respect to the date of surrender of the applicant/ accused in the Jail after expiry of his interim bail period.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central,THC, Delhi/17.02.2026