

**Extension of Interim Bail Application
STATE Vs. Virender, FIR No. 26/24
PS Crime Branch, U/s 21/29 NDPS Act**

06.03.2026

This is an application seeking extension of interim bail of the applicant/ accused Virender for the period of 10 days.

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused/ applicant on interim bail with Ld. counsel
Sh. Anant Chittoria.

Ld. counsel for applicant/ accused has filed the present application for extension of interim bail of the applicant/ accused.

Submissions heard.

On inquiry, it is revealed that the applicant/ accused has already applied for issuance of EWS Certificate for the admission of his daughter.

On further inquiry, applicant/ accused submits that it will take about one week time to check the form and to make any objection by the concerned Department. They further submit that the last date of hearing to apply for admission in the school in Delhi for EWS quota is 16.03.2026. Therefore, he requests that the interim bail of the applicant/ accused may be extended for further period of ten days.

Submissions considered.

Admittedly, the applicant/ accused has already applied for EWS Certificate and same is yet to be received and it will take about one week time to get the EWS Certificate.

In the considered opinion of this Court, applicant/ accused may move fresh interim bail application again after issuance of EWS Certificate, therefore, present application

Contd/-...

seeking extension of interim bail of the applicant/ accused is **dismissed**.

Applicant/ accused is directed to surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent today itself i.e. on 06.03.2026 as his interim bail period is going to expire today.

As abovesaid, he may move fresh interim bail application after getting EWS Certificate. Application stands **disposed of** accordingly.

Copy of the order be given *dasti* to the learned counsel for applicant/ accused. Another copy be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary intimation/ information. The concerned Jail Superintendent is directed to file surrender report of the applicant/ accused, returnable on **07.03.2026**.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/06.03.2026